
 
 

CITY COMMUNITY 
SERVICES AND CULTURE 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

at 5.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 
Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 6 May 2025, at 5.30 pm 

 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Snape (Chair) 

Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Davis, Martin and Dr Siebentritt 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of Minutes - 1/4/2025 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 1 April 2025, be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings. 

View public 1 April 2025 Minutes. 

 

 
4.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
5.   Deputations    
 
6.   Workshops 

Nil 

 

 
7.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1   Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-

itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) 
3 - 44 

 
 7.2   Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 45 - 75 
 
8.   Reports for Noting 

Nil 

 

 
9.   Closure    

 
 

https://meetings.cityofadelaide.com.au/documents/g1159/Printed%20minutes%2001st-Apr-2025%2019.00%20City%20Community%20Services%20and%20Culture%20Committee.pdf?T=1


City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

 

Tuesday, 6 May 2025 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of 
Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina 
(Park 15) and Carriageway Park / 
Tuthangga (Park 17) 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report seeks Council approval for Administration to negotiate a five-year Park Lands Community Lease 
Agreement with Christian Brothers College for two Adelaide Park Lands community facilities in King Rodney Park / 
Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17). 

These two sites were the subject of an Expression of Interest (EOI) process undertaken between 25 November 
2024 and 13 January 2025. 

An EOI is required by Section 13 of the City of Adelaide’s Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy 
(Policy). 

The leasing of these Park Lands facilities to community organisations and educational institutions supports the City 
of Adelaide Strategic Plan (2024-2028) and the key action to ‘enable community-led services which increase 
wellbeing, social connections and participation in active lifestyles, leisure, recreation and sport’ and the Adelaide 
Park Lands Management Strategy objective to ‘strengthen the role of the Park Lands as a regional destination for 
competitive sport and a variety of active and passive forms of recreation’.  

Christian Brothers College currently leases these facilities and has demonstrated the capacity to maintain them to a 
standard that supports year-round use by their participants and the broader community.  

This matter was considered by Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority on 30 April 2025. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 May 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Notes the Expression of Interest submissions received for the two Park Lands facilities as contained in 

Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 6 May 2025. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into lease negotiations with Christian Brothers 
College for a five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement for the sports buildings, playing fields 
and sports courts located in King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / 
Tuthangga (Park 17), as shown in Attachment B. 

 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Enable community-led services which increase wellbeing, social connections and 
participation in active lifestyles, leisure, recreation and sport. 

Policy 

Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan (CLMP) 
The CLMP supports the leasing and licensing of various community sports facilities located 
within King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 
17). 
Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy (Policy) 
The Expression of Interest (EOI) process was undertaken in accordance with section 13 of 
the Policy and the new lease agreements will be issued in accordance with the Policy. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report 

Resource The execution of the Park Lands Community Lease Agreement will be undertaken within 
current resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The current Park Lands Community Lease Agreements for Parks 15 and 17 are due to 
expire on 31 August 2025. This report recommends entering into a new 
[...]
ranted a five-year lease agreement for the 
community facilities in Park 15 and Park 17. 

Lease Agreement – Terms and Conditions 
12. It is recommended that the following high-level terms and conditions be negotiated as part of a new Park 

Lands Community Lease Agreement, as shown in Attachment B: 

12.1. Term: Five years 

12.2. Lease Fees (Building Rent): $55 per square metre, discounted by 70% (educational institutions) and 
reviewed annually by 4%. 

12.3. Licence Fees: As per the City of Adelaide’s annually endorsed Fees and Charges, applied from 1 July 
each year. 

12.4. Permitted Use: Community sport, physical education and associated community development (not-for-
profit) activities. 

Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority 
13. This matter was considered by Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority on 30 April 2025. 

Next Steps 
14. Subject to Council’s approval, Administration will notify all EOI applicants of the outcome and commence 

negotiations for a five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement with Christian Brothers College.  

15. Christian Brothers College will have until 31 August 2025 to sign and return the new Park Lands Community 
Lease Agreement for execution by Administration. 

16. Council is to note that the Policy was last reviewed in 2016 and will be discussed at a Council workshop in 
Q1 2025/26. 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Expression of Interest submissions for King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) 

Attachment B – Draft Park Lands Community Lease Agreement 

 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 7



Park 15/17 Sports Facilities - EOI

Submitted on 13 January 2025, 10:14am

Receipt number 4

Related form version 3

Organisation/Club Name Volleyball SA

Organisation website https://www.volleyballsa.com.au/

Organisation ABN 36231003195

Type of organisation (Tick multiple boxes if required) Not for Profit Organisation

Where is your organisation? Based in the city

Is your or
[...]
at the 
Lessee's cost to keep and maintain the landscape elements 
and features (including all plantings and vegetation) in the 
Licence Area in good repair and in a clean and tidy state and 
condition. 

2. Motor Vehicle Access for Maintenance and Repairs 

3.1 The Lessee is permitted to drive a motor vehicle onto the Park 
Lands for the purpose of conducting maintenance or repairs on 
the Premises or Licence Area.   

3.2 The Lessee must remove the motor vehicle from the Park 
Lands when it is not being directly used for maintenance or 
repairs on the Premises or Licence Area.  

  

Page 17



 

DRAFT 17/04/2025 – Park 15 CBC Lease  

PARTIES 
 
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ADELAIDE of Town Hall, King William Street, 
Adelaide SA 5000 (Council) 
 
and 
 
TRUSTEES OF EDMUND RICE EDUCATION AUSTRALIA (CBC Adelaide) of 214 
Wakefield Street, Adelaide SA 5000 (Lessee) 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
A. The Council has the care, control and management of the Park Lands. 

B. The Lessee has requested a lease to occupy the Premises for the Premises Permitted 
Use. 

C. The Council has resolved to grant the Lessee a lease of the Premises and (if 
necessary) undertaken public consultation and/or been granted Parliamentary 
approval in accordance with the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and the Adelaide 
Park Lands Act 2005. 

D. The Council and Lessee wish to record the terms of their agreement in this lease. 

 
AGREED TERMS 
 
1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION 

1.1 Definitions 

In this lease: 

Agreed Consideration means the Lease and Licence Fee, Outgoings and all 
other consideration (whether in money or otherwise) to be paid or provided by 
the Lessee for any supply or use of the Premises and any goods, services or 
other things provided by the Council under this lease (other than tax payable 
under clause 20). 

Building means the interior and exterior of all present and future improvements 
on the Premises and includes all Services and all other conveniences, services, 
amenit
[...]
t confer upon the Lessee any right of exclusive 
use or occupation and the Council may from time to time exercise all rights 

Page 39



 

DRAFT 17/04/2025 – Park 15 CBC Lease  

which may include the use and enjoyment of the whole or any part of the 
Licence Area. 

25.15 No warranty 

The Council makes no warranty or representation regarding the suitability of 
the Licence Area including any buildings, fixtures, fittings or structures in, on or 
under any part of the Licence Area (whether erected fixed or placed by the 
Council, any previous licence holder or any other person) for the Licence Area 
Permitted Use or any other purpose. 

25.16 Interpretation 

Unless the contrary intention appears: 
25.16.1 a breach of the terms of this Licence will be an event of default 

under this lease; and 

25.16.2 all of the "Lessee's covenants" and the Council's rights in this 
lease are deemed to be incorporated into this Licence as if they 
were specifically set out in this Licence (including any terms or 
requirements for Council's consent) so that "Premises" in the 
lease terms will mean "Licence Area" (as defined in this clause) 
and the Lessee agrees to observe and perform all of the 
"Lessee's" covenants and be subject to the Council's rights in 
relation to the Licence Area. 

 
 

Page 40



 

DRAFT 17/04/2025 – Park 15 CBC Lease  

EXECUTED as an agreement on this day ………………………………….. (date) 
 
EXECUTED by an authorised 
representative of THE CORPORATION 
OF THE CITY OF ADELAIDE under 
delegation pursuant to section 44 of the 
Local Government Act 1999: 
 

 

 
 ............................................................................... 
Signature of Authorised Representative 

 
 ............................................................................... 
Signature of Witness 
  

 
 
 ............................................................................... 
Name of Authorised Representative (print) 

 
 
 ............................................................................... 
Name of Witness (print) 
 
 

 ............................................................................... 
Position of Authorised Representative (print) 
 

 
 

 
 
Signed for TRUSTEES OF EDMUND 
RICE EDUCATION AUSTRALIA (CBC 
Adelaide) by its authorised delegates: 

) 
) 
) 

 
 
 

 
 
 .......................................................... 
Signature of Authorised Representative 
 
 
 .......................................................... 
Name 

  
 
 .......................................................... 
Signature of Authorised Representative 
 
 
 .......................................................... 
Name 
 

 

Page 41



 

 

Annexure A Lease and Licence Plans 

 
Portion of King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) 
 
 

P
age 42



 

 

 
 

 
 
Portion of Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) 
 

P
age 43



 

 

Annexure B Maintenance Schedule 
 
To be included 

Page 44



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

 

Tuesday, 6 May 2025 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-
2028 
 
Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is present the final Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 (Attachment A) for 
approval. This document, once approved, will replace the Christmas Festival Action Plan 2021-2024.  

The draft Christmas in the City Action Plan (draft Plan) responds to combined Council and community feedback 
seeking a traditional Christmas, a desire to celebrate Adelaide’s cultural heritage and icons Rundle Mall and the 
Adelaide Central Market, and to embrace bold new lighting and decorations. The draft Plan is shaped by what we 
heard from the community, and incorporates inclusive events, markets and city-wide experiences during the festive 
season.   

The process of developing the draft Plan included two rounds of consultation, firstly in September 2024 to seek 
input, and again in March 2025 to seek feedback on the draft Plan. The overwhelming majority of public survey 
respondents and internal and external stakeholders support the draft Plan.  

The annual scope of delivery for the Christmas in the City Action Plan, commencing this Christmas 2025, will be 
dependent upon funding allocation in the Council’s annual Business Plan and Budget.   

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 13 May 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Receives the outcomes of the Christmas in the City Action Plan Consultation Summary Report as 

contained in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee held on Tuesday 6 May 2025 

2. Approves the Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on Tuesday 
6 May 2025. 

3. Notes that the Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on Tuesday 
6 May 2025, if approved, will replace the Christmas Festival Action Plan 2021-2024. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, syntactical, graphical and technical 
amendments to the document contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the 
City Community Services and Culture Committee held on Tuesday 6 May 2025 for the purpose of 
finalising the document for publication. 

 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 

City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Will be vibrant, connected and inclusive by supporting our communities to thrive; create fun, 
lively and interesting experiences and celebrate and honour community and cultures; and 
drive social change and strengthen communities through locally-led arts, cultural and 
recreational activities; and  
Elevate the City’s reputation for exceptional and unique arts and cultural experiences by 
encouraging and providing arts, culture and events partnerships, grants and sponsorship 
opportunities. 
Outcomes: An interesting and engaging place to live, learn and visit; and an inclusive, 
equitable and welcoming community where people feel a sense of belonging. 

Policy 

If approved, the Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 (the draft Plan) will replace 
the Christmas Festival Action Plan 2021-2024.  
The Christmas in the City Action Plan contributes to the delivery of a number of Council 
strategies and plans, most notably the Economic Development Strategy 2024-2028 and the 
draft Cultural Policy.  

Consultation 

Public consultation was conducted in September 2024, resulting in 282 community 
responses through the Our Adelaide portal to develop the draft Plan, which was presented 
for final consultation in March 2025. There were 259 visits to the consultation page on Our 
Adelaide, 18 survey respondents, and 149 downloads of the document. Consultation with 
key stakeholders and partners, including the State Government and cultural institutions, 
has occurred in addition to the Our Adelaide consultation. Key internal partners AEDA and 
ACMA have provided significant input into the development of the directions and 
deliverables of the new draft Plan.  

Resource Not as a result of this report 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative Not as a result of this report  

Opportunities 
The draft Plan identifies several opportunities to grow the Christmas experience in the City 
over th
[...]
try
City of Adelaide tampendi, ngadlu Kaurna 
yertangga banbabanbalyarnendi (inbarendi). 
Kaurna meyunna yaitya mattanya Womma 
Tarndanyako. Parnako yailtya, parnuko tappa 
purruna, parnuko yerta ngadlu tampendi. Yellaka 
Kaurna meyunna itto yailtya, tappa purruna, yerta 
kuma burro martendi, burro warriappendi, burro 
tangka martulyaiendi. Kumarta yaitya miyurna 
iyangka yalaka ngadlu tampinthi.

City of Adelaide acknowledges the traditional Country 
of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays 
respect to Elders past and present. We recognise and 
respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship 
with the land. We acknowledge that they are of 
continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. And we also extend that respect to other 
Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations.

Contents
Acknowledgement of Country	 2

Contents	 2

Lord Mayor’s Message	 3

Introduction	 4

Roles of Council and the Subsidiaries	 5

Strategic Context	 6

Strategic Links to City of Adelaide Plans, 
Policies and Strategies	 7

Action Plan Deliverables	 8

Measures	 18

Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025–2028 
Measures of Success	 19

Cover image: supplied by Dec the Malls. 
Photographer: Andrew Beverage/asbCreative 
Photography

Page 50



3

Lord Mayor’s Message
Sparkling city streets adorned with decorations, a 
towering tree in Victoria Square/Tarntanyangga 
festooned with LED lights and hearty tunes resonating 
along Rundle Mall. For Adelaideans, there’s nothing 
quite like the holiday hoopla of Christmastime in 
the city.

These Yuletide traditions not only bring out the inner 
child in all of us but also attract almost 500,000 
visitors to the CBD in the lead-up to Christmas Day.

The Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025–2028 gift 
wraps some of our perennial favourite seasonal 
pastimes, while also leaving a few surprises under 
the tree.

The revised plan isn’t just a bit of re-gifting – it’s an 
audacious new vision for the Christmas seaso
[...]
uccess
•	 Rundle Mall experiences economic growth and visitation

•	 Adelaide Central Market is recognised as an iconic Christmas shopping destination

•	 UPark use increases during November and December

Measure Base Year/Activity Method of Data Collection

Visitor Net Promoter Score (NPS)/Participant 
Satisfaction in activity 

2025 (new measure) Annual Surveys (TBD)

Participant Satisfaction of Events and Markets 2022 (for ongoing events) Annual Surveys (TBD)

Public Sentiment broad ’Christmas in the City’ 2025 (new measure) Annual Surveys (TBD)

Visitor Spend and Attendance – Rundle Mall 2025
Spendmapp, Kepler and/or Pathzz 
and Commbank IQ

Visitor Spend and Attendance – Adelaide 
Central Market 

2025 Spendmapp, Kepler and/or Pathzz

City-wide Visitor Spend and Attendance 2025 Spendmapp, Kepler and/or Pathzz

UPark Usage 2025 UPark Data

Visitation to city for Events/Satisfaction 2026 CUP Survey

Promotional engagement 2025 Social media reach

Page 67



Page 68



DRAFT CHRISTMAS IN THE CITY 
ACTION PLAN  2025-2028 

Summary of Consultation 

April 2025 

Page 69

Attachment B



 

i 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF COUNTRY 

The City of Adelaide acknowledges that we are located on the traditional Country of the 
Kaurna people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past, present and 
emerging. 

We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. We 
also extend that respect to visitors of other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations. 

 

DOCUMENT PROPERTIES 

Contact for enquiries and proposed changes 

If you have any questions regarding this document or if you have a suggestion for 
improvements, please contact: 

Contact Officer: Felicity Edwards 

Title: Strategic Project Lead  

Program: City Culture  

Phone: (08) 8203 7435 

Email: f.edwards@cityofadelaide.com.au 

Record Details 

Container: 2024/01239 

Version History 

Version Revision 
Date 

Revised By Revision Description 

1 3 April 2025 F Ed
[...]
lier comment 
5. No 
6. Improving activity for visitors, maybe several different trails between displays, perhaps 

with drop ins linked to businesses 
7. None. 

8. See previous - I think we need a better focus on crowd and traffic management and 
safety during the festive season, especially as christmas events and markets have 
often been a target for bad actors overseas, and extreme weather makes the city 
center hotter during the summer months. 

9. Hold street events on O'Connell St like Rundle St City, Jetty Road Glenelg and The 
Parade Norwood 

10. Not really 

11. I love the idea of the markets in Rundle Mall, and around the city! I can picture carol 
singers in Adelaide Arcade and a carousel in Rymill Park (Canberra do a carousel at 

Page 74



 

5 

Christmas time and families all come out!). Having accessible and inclusive Christmas 
activities for all is a fantastic way to foster connection. 

 

3.3 Question: Do you have any other feedback for us? 

Responses: 

1. No. Looking forward to seeing great ideas come together.  Congratulations. 

2. The new light decorations in Pultney Street were attractive and tasteful. I know some 
people were disappointed with the deflated Santas on the trail, but I think it's a great 
idea. Just keep up the maintenance once bad weather has passed. 

3. One of the more memorable City Christmases was when there was an outdoor 
cinema in Rundle Mall showing Christmas movies. I fondly recall taking my children to 
these. It would be great to have that again. 

4. Thank you for consulting. 

5. Thanks for consulting widely on the offering for Christmas. 

6. Great job in capturing the community feedback. 

7. Please help to improve O'Connell St end of foot traffic. Not just focus on Adelaide city 
by holding events just there. 

8. No. Thank you. 

9. Just that NPS is a terrible metric and shouldn't be used. Simple satisfaction and 
sentiment surveys are better. 

Page 75


	Agenda
	7.1 Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Image 1: Location Plan - King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15)
	Image 2: Location Plan - Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)

	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A for Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)
	Park 15/17 Sports Facilities - EOI
	8952d7cd-afc3-404c-aab7-1fe33e9bb560.pdf
	Park 15/17 Sports Facilities - EOI


	Attachment B - Draft Park Lands Community Lease Agreement
	1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
	1.1	Definitions
	1.2	Interpretation
	1.3	Background

	2.	grant of LEASe
	3.	LEASE FEE
	3.1	Payment of Lease Fee
	3.2	Instalment

	4.	review of LEASE FEE
	4.1	Reviewed via Fees and Charges

	5.	Rates and Taxes and Outgoings
	5.1	Liability for Rates and Taxes
	5.2	Payment of Outgoings
	5.3	Power and other utilities

	6.	Use of Premises
	6.1	Premises Permitted Use
	6.2	Park Lands
	Subject to the terms of this lease, the Lessee must comply with the approved management plans, guidelines and strategies (from time to time) of the Council and Kadaltilla with respect to the use and occupation of the Premises (being part of the Park Lands).
	6.3	Offensive activities
	6.4	Use of facilities
	6.5	Statutory Requirements
	6.6	No alcohol
	6.6.1	The Lessee must not:
	6.6.1.1	serve, sell or provide to persons; or
	6.6.1.2	consume or allow persons to consume;

	6.6.2	The Lesse must not allow any activities to be carried out on the Premises that would require a liquor licence under the Liquor Licensing Act 1997 (SA) without the Council’s consent.

	6.7	Gaming Machines and gambling
	6.8	Signs
	6.9	Dangerous equipment and installations
	6.10	Fire precautions
	6.11	Security
	6.12	No vehicles
	The Lessee must not or allow any other person to drive, ride or park any vehicle on or over any part of the Park Lands without the consent of C
[...]
 the Lessee's occupation and use of the Licence Area, the Council must:
	25.10.3.1	occasion to the Lessee as little disturbance and damage as is practicable and provide 6 months’ notice of any Council Event;
	25.10.3.2	keep and maintain the Licence Area in good condition and repair and promptly rectify any damage to the Licence Area during the Council Event; and
	25.10.3.3	repair any damage to the Licence Area to restore and make good any damage to the condition existing prior to the Council Event.

	25.10.4	The Lessee will not be required to make any payments on account of instalments of Lease and Licence Fees for the period the Licence Area is not available for use by the Lessee as a consequence of any Council Event.
	25.10.5	The Lessee acknowledges and agrees that this clause does not apply to impose any obligations on the Council or confer any rights upon the Lessee if any public, major or special event in or affecting the Park Lands and the Licence Area is not a Council Event.

	25.11	To obey policies and direction
	25.12	Public access and membership
	The Lessee must allow unrestricted public access to those playing fields and surfaces within the Licence Area at all times when the Lessee is not using them.

	25.13	Relocation
	25.14	Nature of licence
	25.15	No warranty
	25.16	Interpretation
	25.16.1	a breach of the terms of this Licence will be an event of default under this lease; and
	25.16.2	all of the "Lessee's covenants" and the Council's rights in this lease are deemed to be incorporated into this Licence as if they were specifically set out in this Licence (including any terms or requirements for Council's consent) so that "Premises" in the lease terms will mean "Licence Area" (as defined in this clause) and the Lessee agrees to observe and perform all of the "Lessee's" covenants and be subject to the Council's rights in relation to the Licence Area.




	7.2 Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISC

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the meeting on  

Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 May 2025 at 5.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Snape (Chair)  

Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Couros, Martin and Dr Siebentritt 

 
 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Absent: 

 Councillor Davis 
 
3 Confirmation of Minutes - 1/4/2025 

Moved by Lord Mayor, 
Seconded by Councillor Siebentritt - 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 1 April 2025, 
be taken as read and be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

Carried unanimously  
4 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Councillor Siebentritt declared a general conflict of interest in Item 7.1 [Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of 
Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17)], pursuant 
to Section 74 of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) as he is a former student of Christian Brothers College 
(CBC) and a former member of the CBC Old Collegians Football Club, but that he would stay in the room, 
participate in the discussion and vote on the matter. 

 
5 Deputations 

Nil 
 
6 Workshops 

Nil 
 
7 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Park Lands Leasing – Expressions of Interest: King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and 

Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17) 
Discussion ensued 

It was then – 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Abrahimzadeh - 

 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 6 May 2025 at 5.31 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 6 May 2025 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Notes the Expression of Interest submissions received for the two Park Lands facilities as contained in 
Attachment A to Item 7.1 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee held on 6 May 2025. 

2. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer or delegate to enter into lease negotiations with Christian 
Brothers College for a five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement for the sports buildings, 
playing fields and sports courts located in King Rodney Park / Ityamai-itpina (Park 15) and 
Carriageway Park / Tuthangga (Park 17), as shown in Attachment B, and also authorise the CEO to 
ask the lease and licensee holder to make efforts to increase opportunities for lease of the area to 
other community groups. 

Discussion ensued, during which: 

• Councillor Giles entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.39 pm. 

• Councillor Couros entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.40 pm. 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
7.2 Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 

Moved by Councillor Couros, 
Seconded by Councillor Giles -  

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Receives the outcomes of the Christmas in the City Action Plan Consultation Summary Report as 
contained in Attachment B to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services 
and Culture Committee held on Tuesday 6 May 2025 

2. Approves the Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on 
the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on Tuesday 
6 May 2025. 

3. Notes that the Christmas in the City Action Plan 2025-2028 as contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 
on the Agenda for the meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 
Tuesday 6 May 2025, if approved, will replace the Christmas Festival Action Plan 2021-2024. 

4. Authorises the Chief Executive Officer, or delegate, to make minor, syntactical, graphical and technical 
amendments to the document contained in Attachment A to Item 7.2 on the Agenda for the meeting of 
the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on Tuesday 6 May 2025 for the purpose of 
finalising the document for publication. 

Discussion ensued 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
8 Reports for Noting 

Nil 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 5.52 pm 

 
 

 

Councillor Snape 
City Community Services and Culture Committee Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  


